NEBRASKA STATE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER'S ASSOCIATION EXHIBITORS AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT TO CONDITIONS: Each exhibitor for himself and his employees agrees to abide to these conditions. It being understood and agreed that the sole control of the exhibit area rest with the Nebraska State Volunteer Firefighter Association, Fire School Committee.

ASSIGNMENT OF SPACE: Classification of exhibit and assignment of space will be determined by the character of the exhibit and number of tables required. The decision of the NSVFA Fire School Committee as to space allocated will be final.

CANCELLATION OF EXHIBITOR: Should the exhibitor be unable to occupy and use the space contracted for and should he notify the Association thirty (30) days prior to the opening of fire school, all sums paid by the exhibitor will be refunded, less a \$75.00 administration fee. No refund will be made if notification of cancellation is received less than 30 days prior to the opening of fire school.

LIABILITY: The NSVFA and its Fire School Committee undertakes no duty to exercise care, nor assumes any responsibility for the protection and safety of the exhibitor, his officials, agents or employees, or the protection of the property of the exhibitor or his representatives, or of property used in connection with the exhibit, from theft or damage or destruction by fire, accident or other cause. Small and easily portable items of articles shall be properly secured or removed after exhibiting hours and placed in safe keeping by the exhibitor. Any protection exercised in fact by the NSVFA Fire School Committee shall be deemed purely gratuitous on its part and shall in no way be construed to involve it in liability by the exhibitor.

The exhibitor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the NSVFA and its Fire School committee from all such claims and from all claims or liability of any nature whatsoever arising from the activities of the exhibitor or any of his representatives or from the property of the exhibitor.

The NSVFA and its Fire School committee shall not be liable for the fulfillment of this agreement as to delivery of space, if no delivery is due to any of the following causes: destruction or damage to the building of the exhibit area by fire or act of God; acts of public enemy, strikes, the authority of the law or any cause its control. The NSVFA and its Fire School committee will however, in the event it is not able to hold an event for any of the above causes, reimburse exhibitors pro rata on any rental fee paid, less any and all legitimate expenses incurred by the Association for advertising administration, etc.

INSURANCE: In all cases, exhibitors wishing to insure their goods must do so at their own expenses.

PROTECTION OF THE EXHIBITOR FACILITY: There will be absolutely NO signs, displays, or other articles hung from the wall or ceilings without the approval of the Fire School Committee. No tape, wire and so forth are to be affixed to the walls or ceilings without approval of the Fire School Committee. Helium balloons or adhesive backed decals etc. are not allowed to be given out on premises.

DEFAULT OCCUPANCY: Any exhibitor failing to occupy space contracted for, is not relieved of the obligation of paying for such space at full rental price and the NSVFA Fire School Committee shall have the right to use such space as it sees fit to eliminate blank spaces in the exhibit area, providing such space is not occupied one hour prior to the opening of the school.

The NSVFA Fire School Committee will accept the responsibility of returning or replacing any item that is loaned to the qualified instructor by an exhibitor only if the item is checked into the shop/store and checked out by the shop/store by an attendant of the shop/store. This does not apply to fire or rescue vehicles.

The NSVFA Fire School committee will not accept any responsibility for any item loaned to any person, department agency or organization by any exhibitor under any circumstances unless the item is checked into and out of the shop by an attendant.

The NSVFA Fire School Committee will not accept responsibility for the purchase of any item from any exhibitor by any person unless such person presents the exhibitor a purchase order signed by the Fire School Committee chairman.

The Nebraska State Fire School emblem is a registered logo. Permission must be granted to use this logo on any ad or product. Permission must be granted by the NSVFA or the Nebraska State Fire School.